Kumar Roy, learned counsel, appeared on behalf of the complainant, and Mr. 

Vijay Bardhan Pandey, learned counsel, appeared on behalf of the respondent-

promoter. 

2. The case of the complainant is that she had booked Flat No. 201 in the project 

titled “Meena Bindeshwar Casa” for a total sale consideration of ₹43,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty-Three Lakh only) vide Agreement for Sale dated 20.08.2016. Out 

of the aforesaid consideration amount, the complainant claims to have paid a 

sum of ₹15,29,891/- to the respondent-promoter. 

3.  It is further submitted that after the coming into force of the Real Estate